NICKELODEON
AMUSEMENT PARK: THE SHOW
"ALIEN DINO-CHIMPS FROM OUTER SPACE"
Episode AMUS 002
Written by
Devin Bunje & Nick Stanton
Conformed: 08/23/18
INT. JUNE’S BEDROOM - DAY
The SPACE-BLASTER MODEL. BUNKY holds the ROCKET MODEL CAR.
BUNKY16A 16A
<launch noise>
(zooms car off track into
air)
I can’t believe you have a ride at
Wonderland that literally launches
you into space.
WIDEN TO REVEAL: Bunky is playing with the SPACE BLASTER RIDE
MODEL while June looks at a WONDERLAND TO DO LIST on her
EASEL. She crosses on the last item on the list.
JUNE16B 16B
And I can’t believe I’m finally
gonna have time to ride the Space
Blaster.
INT. JUNE’S LIVING ROOM - DAY
June heads down the stairs followed by Bunky.
JUNE16 16
It’s gonna be so great to have a
completely carefree day at the
park!
June reaches to open the door when her AUNT & UNCLE BURST IN
with June’s adorable toddler-aged cousin APRIL-MAY, who looks
and dresses just like June.
AUNT/UNCLE/APRIL-MAY17 17
Hello!/Hey-YO!/Heh-wo!
JUNE19AA 19AA
Hey, guys! Hey, April-May!
APRIL-MAY19A 19A
Nose noogies. <giggle>
UNCLE19B 19B
So! June, we need a little favor.
There’s a pop-up stamp convention.
And you know how we love the
stamps!!!
AUNT19C 19C
We were wondering if you could
babysit April-May for the day.
(MORE)
She doesn’t understand the
difference between stamps and her
stickers.
April-May holds up her STAMP COVERED STICKER BOOK. There’s a
PUPPY in the book with an ABE LINCOLN STAMP over its face.
APRIL-MAY19D 19D
President Puppy.
UNCLE19E 19E
(pointing at stamp)
Yeah. That “puppy” was worth $237.
JUNE19F 19F
Sure, guys. I’d love to spend the--
UNCLE & AUNT19G 19G
Great! Thanks! Bye!
APRIL-MAY19H 19H
Bye bye!
We hear their VAN <peel off>.
BUNKY20A 20A
Well, looks like we’ll have to put
your free day at Wonderland on
hold. Maybe we’ll go tomorrow.
JUNE30B 30B
<SIGH> I guess it’ll be fun playing
with April-May here.
APRIL-MAY (PRE-LAP O.S.)34A 34A
Rollercoaster Weeeeee!
ANGLE ON APRIL-MAY, who has built a tiny ROLLERCOASTER TRACK
FROM PIPE CLEANERS. A TOY CAR rolls around on the track.
JUNE34B 34B
(realizing)
Aw, what am talking about?! April-
May’s like a cute little version of
me. She’ll love Wonderland!
BUNKY34C 34C
What?!
AUNT (CONT'D)
AMUS 002                 Conformed (8/23/18)  2.
EXT. WOODS - DAY
June, Bunky, and April-May stand by the PORTAL. As they chat,
April-May “plays with” the portal, sticking various limbs and
body parts in and out causing them to “vanish” and reappear.
APRIL-MAY35A 35A
<adorable, playful giggles>
BUNKY36 36
I thought we were trying to keep
Wonderland hush-hush.
JUNE37 37
She won’t tell anyone. And no one
would believe her if she did!
APRIL-MAY38 38
I talk to my boogers.
JUNE39 39
Besides, it’ll be fun to share the
park with this little booger.
June enters the portal with April-May. Bunky follows.
EXT. WONDERLAND - MAIN STREET - MOMENTS LATER - DAY
June holds April-May’s hand as June points things out in the
park. April-May mimics June and <reacts>. Bunky follows.
JUNE42 42
...and that’s the world’s first
flying fish carousel!
APRIL-MAY42A 42A
Fishy!
JUNE42 CONT'D 42 CONT'D
And that’s the world’s only
waterfall made of fireworks.
42 CONT’D JUNE
KA-BOOM!
42B APRIL-MAY
KA-BOOM!
JUNE42 CONT'D 42 CONT'D
And that’s where we keep the extra
ketchup packets. I probably
shouldn’t have ended with the
ketchup packets.
April-May and Bunky stare at a CART full of KETCHUP
PACKETS... when April-May suddenly points at something O.S.
AMUS 002                 Conformed (8/23/18)  3.
APRIL-MAY44 44
<gasp> Chimpy!
REVEAL April-May is pointing at a BALLOON VENDOR WONDERCHIMP
holding a BALLOON BOUQUET, hovering slightly off the ground.
JUNE45 45
Oh, that’s one of the Wonder Chimps.
They have all sorts of fun jobs here
in the park. Hey, Floats McGoats!
June waves to Floats. TIGHT ON FLOATS - waving back. WIDEN TO 45A 45A
REVEAL April-May is hanging on to his foot, floating away,
hovering just above the ground, <giggling>.
JUNE (CONT’D)46 46
April-May!
(grabbing April-May)
Whoa! Almost got away there.
APRIL-MAY46A 46A
I wanna fly!
JUNE46B 46B
Then let’s fly!
EXT. FLYING FISH CAROUSEL - CONTINUOUS
June, April-May and Bunky are on the Flying Fish carousel.
April-May is in June’s lap on a fish, going in normal
carousel circles. Bunky hits his button and flies off.
BUNKY46BB 46BB
See ya! Wahooo!
APRIL-MAY46C 46C
Sky swimming!
JUNE46D 46D
Okay, sky swimming here we--
Just as June is about to hit her button COOPERTINA appears on
the carousel floor.
COOPERTINA46E 46E
Hey, June.
JUNE46EE 46EE
Huh?
GUS (O.S.)46F 46F
We did it again!
AMUS 002                 Conformed (8/23/18)  4.
COOPERTINA46G 46G
You did it again!
REVEAL: GUS behind Coopertina, their tails are stuck together
in a giant version of a BAMBOO FINGER TRAP.
JUNE46H 46H
The tail trap? Again?
GUS46I 46I
Yeah, I got her good.
COOPERTINA46J 46J
It doesn’t count as a “gotcha
prank” if you get yourself too.
Coops pushes backward and Gus pulls in the same direction
causing them to topple.
JUNE46N 46N
Aren’t these guys funny, April-Maay!
June turns to April-May, who is now on the fish next to her.
June grabs her back, returning her attention to Gus and Coop.
JUNE (CONT’D)46O & 46K 46O & 46K
Gotcha! Stay put for one sec.
Alright, you both push and then you
both pull.
Coopertina pushes, Gus does nothing, causing them to fall
over, but allowing Coopertina to break free.
COOPERTINA46S 46S
Well, at least one of us is free.
GUS46T 46T
Sorry, I got distracted by that
flying baby over there.
June turns again to see April-May flying off. June <reacts>
and hits the button on her fish, flying off after April-May.
APRIL-MAY46TTTT 46TTTT
Weeee! <giggles>
JUNE46TT 46TT
Oh no! April-Maay!
EXT. WONDERLAND - ENTRANCE TOWN - MOMENTS LATER
A relieved June walks grasping April-May’s hand tightly. 46TTT 46TTT
Bunky holds April-May’s other hand. April-May <giggles>.
AMUS 002                 Conformed (8/23/18)  5.
JUNE46U 46U
Beavers unstuck, flying fish
caught, time for some quality
cousin bonding.
Suddenly a panicked STEVE runs up.
STEVE47 47
June, you are urgently needed at
the Space Blaster! There’s an issue
with the atmosphere re-entry drop.
We’ve lost several test chimps
already.
EXT. SPACE - CUTAWAY
AN ASTRONAUT WONDERCHIMP drifts thru the darkness of space.
WONDER CHIMP (ASTRONAUT)48 48
Space-diferous!
EXT. WONDERLAND - AS WE WERE
June squints up towards space.
JUNE48B 48B
Bunky, the fastest way to solve
this is if I can do it on my own.
Think you can watch April-May?
Cool. Thanks Bunky!
June hurries off leaving April-May with Bunky.
BUNKY48C 48C
I do not want to let June Bailey
down with this noble and important
task.
BUNKY (CONT’D)52A 52A
So I’m going to pass her off to the
safest guy in the park. Here you go
Steve!
Bunky shoves April-May into Steve’s arms and hurries off.
APRIL-MAY52B 52B
Hi Pointy-head.
Steve stares are her... then lights up with an idea...
EXT. HAPPY HAPPY LAND - MOMENTS LATER
Steve presents April-May to a confused-looking GRETA.
AMUS 002                 Conformed (8/23/18)  6.
STEVE53 53
I’m going to need you to watch
June’s cousin while I, um... go do
safety things. Goodbye!
Steve passes off April-May to Greta, then quickly scampers 57A 57A
away.  Greta reacts. <SNORT>
EXT. SPACE BLASTER - MOMENTS LATER
Greta passes off April-May to a confused COOPERTINA and GUS.
GRETA58 58
...so I need you to watch her while I
go... renew my stunt license.
GUS59 59
Is that a real thing?
GRETA60 60
Yes. Maybe. <snort> You wouldn’t
know!
Greta hurries off. Gus and Coop stare at April-May. Beat.
APRIL-MAY60AA 60AA
Byebye furry piggy!
GUS62 62
Yeah you guys are going to have a
great time.
Gus pushes April-May towards Coopertina.
COOPERTINA63 63
Wait. Why do I have to watch her?
Coopertina shoves her back to Gus. April-May <giggles>.
GUS64 64
Cause you’re the nice one!
Gus shoves her back to Coopertina.
COOPERTINA65 65
You take that back!
GUS66 66
Whaaat? I was just trying to--
Coopertina and Gus <slap/play fight>.66A 66A
AMUS 002                 Conformed (8/23/18)  7.
INT. WONDER CHIMP FACTORY - MOMENTS LATER
Coop leads April-May into the factory where PEANUT works on 67 67
his CHIMP BUILDING MACHINE. April-May watches with wonder in
her eyes as Peanut scribbles on his machine’s DESIGN TABLET,
and FLOWER CHIMP pops out of the machine.
PEANUT67AAA 67AAA
Are you a daisy? Are you a
dandelion? The world may never
know! But I will...
APRIL-MAY 67AA 67AA
Chimpy! Flower-Chimpy!
April-May wanders over and tries to push the buttons on the
design tablet, but Peanut stops her.
APRIL-MAY (CONT’D)67A 67A
(pressing buttons)
Beep! Bop! Boop-Boop Boop!
PEANUT68 68
Uh uh, this is not a toy. It just
makes toys. Splendid, fantastical,
adorable toys that come to life and
worship me, their creator <crazy
laugh>... I mean they help run the
park.
April-May stares a Peanut for a beat.
GUS69 69
Well, you two seem to have a lot in
common, and I’ve got some wood to
chew. Later!
Coop quickly heads off, leaving April-May with Peanut. Beat.
April-May presses a button.
69A APRIL-MAY
Boop!
69B PEANUT
NOOO!
EXT. WONDERLAND - ENTRANCE - MOMENTS LATER
Peanut hands off April-May to BOOMER.
PEANUT70 70
This tiny person girl won’t keep
her hands off my Chimps. So I’m
gifting her to you!
AMUS 002                 Conformed (8/23/18)  8.
Peanut quickly heads off. Boomer looks down at the pint-sized
April-May and smiles wide.
APRIL-MAY70A 70A
Bear hug.
BOOMER71 71
We’re gonna have the best time
ever!
APRIL-MAY71AA 71AA
<Giggles>
EXT. WONDERLAND - KIDDIE-PILLAR - DAY
Boomer, wearing an excited April-May in a BJORN that’s a
little too small for her, rides around in the Kiddie-Pillar,
getting his head smacked on several LOW-HANGING BRANCHES.
APRIL-MAY71A 71A
Kiddiepillar! <excited giggles>
Weee...!
BOOMER72 72
I think-- <SMACK!> --I’m too big--
<SMACK> --for this.
Boomer gets hit one more time before the ride ends. April-May
claps excitedly as they exit the ride.
APRIL-MAY73 73
Again! Again!
BOOMER74 74
That was our 37th time...  <YAWNS>
And you’re clearly getting tired.
APRIL-MAY75 75
I’m not tired.
BOOMER76 76
<YAWNS>  Yeah, I think we should
put you down for a nap.
(SINGING, getting drowsy)
Hush little baby... I don’t know
the words. Something something...
Boomer falls asleep, <SNORING> on a bench. April-May spots a 76A 76A
passing FEMALE VENDOR WONDERCHIMP and smiles.
APRIL-MAY77 77
Chimpy! <wiggle efforts>
AMUS 002                 Conformed (8/23/18)  9.
She tries to wriggle out of the bjorn, but can’t. She thinks
for a beat, then, in a mini-Maker Moment, she removes her
SHOES and a SHOELACE, then ties them all together like a
grappling hook. She tosses the shoes over a nearby branch and
uses the shoelace to pull herself up and out of the bjorn.
April-May then happily wanders off after the Wonderchimp.
EXT. SPACE BLASTER - DAY
On the SPACE BLASTER - it’s a rollercoaster that mostly a
giant LAUNCHER TUBE that looks like it goes miles into the
sky... literally into space!
ANGLE ON JUNE - using a WRENCH to adjust a piece of track.
JUNE78 78
And that’s thirty-seven-point-six
degrees. We should be good to go in
three... two... one...
A CHARRED AND SMOKING COASTER CAR drops into frame, landing
on the return coaster tracks. A pair of FIREFIGHTER
WONDERCHIMPS use FIRE EXTINGUISHERS to cool down the car.
JUNE (CONT’D)79 79
Alright! Space Blaster is back on
track! Time to find April-May
and... BUNKY?!
June spots Bunky off in the distance at the PLANET PIE stand,
eating a PLANET PIE... without April-May. She runs up to him.
JUNE (CONT’D)81 81
Bunky, where’s April-May?!
BUNKY82 82
(mouth full)
Don’t worry, I gave her to Steve.
WHIP PAN TO Steve, standing nearby, casually steeping a bag
of tea, also with a Planet Pie. He looks up, caught.
STEVE83 83
I gave her to Greta.
Steve points at Greta, who’s eating pie next to him. Greta
points to Coopertina, who is pieing next to her. Gus points
to Coop, who is next to him (with pie). Coop points up...
where Peanut is hanging upside down eating his pie.
JUNE84 84
Peanut, where is April-May?
AMUS 002                 Conformed (8/23/18)  10.
PEANUT85 85
Who’s April-May?
JUNE86 86
My cousin. Short, cute, looks a lot
like me?
PEANUT87 87
No idea. But that does sound a lot
like the tiny person girl I passed
off to Boomer.
JUNE88 88
Boomer!
June and the rest of the gang hurry off.
EXT. WONDERLAND - KIDDIE-PILLAR - DAY
JUNE88 CONT'D 88 CONT'D
Boomer!
CLOSE ON BOOMER sleeping on the bench. Suddenly, June leans
into frame and <BLASTS AN AIRHORN> in his face, but he
doesn’t wake up. WIDEN TO REVEAL the rest of the gang (Bunky,
Steve, Gus, Coopertina, Peanut, and Greta) standing behind
her. Greta shakes Boomer frantically and SCREAMS in his face.
GRETA89 89
WAKE UP BEAR!!!!
Steve uses quills to <POP> a BALLOON from Floats McGoats who
happens to be floating by. Still no reaction from Boomer.
GUS90 90
Man, this bear’s never gonna wake
up. Guess it’s snacky-snack time.
Gus pulls his pie back out and is about to eat it when...
Boomer immediately sits up, wide awake.
BOOMER91 91
<sniff sniff> Can I have some?
JUNE92 92
Boomer, what happened to my little
cousin?!
BOOMER93 93
Don’t worry, she’s right here--
<YELPS!>  What happened to your
little cousin?!
AMUS 002                 Conformed (8/23/18)  11.
INT. WONDER CHIMP FACTORY - MOMENTS LATER
April-May stumbles in, sees the unattended Build-A-Chimp
machine.
APRIL-MAY95/96 95/96
More chimpies! I wanna draw!
She climbs onto a STOOL and doodles on the DESIGN PAD. She
draws a CRUDE-LOOKING CREATURE with an asymmetrical alien
body, three tentacle arms, stick legs, and a dinosaur head.
She CLAPS, and hits “print,” causing the machine to chug to
life and spit out a LARGE MISSHAPEN WONDERCHIMP, with the
same crude alien body and dinosaur head.
APRIL-MAY (CONT’D)98 98
Boop! Weeeeee!
The creature opens its huge mouth and lets out a cute <TINY
SQUEAK>. April-May claps her hands.
APRIL-MAY (CONT’D)98A 98A
Woohoo!
April-May hits “print” several more times, causing the
machine to spit out a dozen more Alien Dino-Chimps.
APRIL-MAY (CONT’D)98B 98B
More chimpies!
EXT. WONDER CHIMP FACTORY - MOMENTS LATER
The Alien Dino Chimps bust from the factory with April-May on
top of one of the creature’s backs.
APRIL-MAY98C 98C
<giggles>
EXT. WONDERLAND - DAY
June and Bunky frantically look for April-May in BUSHES,
TRASHCANS, etc.
JUNE94 94
April-May, where are you?!
JUNE (CONT’D)99 99
What are we gonna do? My Aunt and
Uncle will be back in two hours!
Boomer approaches.
AMUS 002                 Conformed (8/23/18)  12.
BOOMER100 100
I have an idea to buy more time.
You can give them this!
Boomer holds up a FRUIT, SWADDLED TO LOOK LIKE A TODDLER with 100B 100B
a CANTALOUPE HEAD with a smile drawn on. June <shudders>. He
hands the bundle to June. The cantaloupe falls and SPLATS.
Everyone <YELPS!>.
BUNKY101 101
<GASPS> April-May!
BOOMER102 102
Don’t worry. It was just a fruit
baby.
BUNKY103 103
(pointing O.S.)
No, April-May is over there!
JUNE104 104
Oh good, where?
BUNKY105 105
On the back of that freaky-looking
Alien... Dino... Chimp.
June turns to see Alien Dino-Chimps tearing through the park,
her little cousin riding on one of the creature’s backs.
APRIL-MAY106 106
Hi June-June! I’m riding a chimpy!
STEVE107 107
As park safety officer, I think
this would be an appropriate time
to stop remaining calm and start
FREAKING OUT!
JUNE108 108
Don’t worry little cuz, I’m coming
for you!
June runs after the creatures as they stomp through the park.
EXT. SPACE BLASTER - CONTINUOUS
The alien dino chimps ascend the space blaster with April-May
in tow.
APRIL-MAY98/139E 98/139E
Chimpy-ride! Weeee! Weeee! Weee!
AMUS 002                 Conformed (8/23/18)  13.
JUNE115 115
April-May!
April-May slips from the Alien Dino Chimp, down the blaster
and dangles from the awning.
APRIL-MAY
Woooo! Eyeball!
June sees how close April-May is to the edge of the sign.
Thinking quick, June grabs a pair of Steve’s quills.
JUNE113 113
<GASPS> Sorry. Gotta borrow these!
STEVE114 114
Hey!
She plants the quills into the ground, using them to FLING 114A 114A
herself up onto the sign. April-May dangles from the ride.
JUNE115 115
Woah! April-May!
APRIL-MAY116 116
Hi June-June!
June snags and <reacts> as she pulls April-May to safety.
JUNE117 117
Glad you’re safe. We gotta figure
out a way down.
April-May points to something O.S. June smiles.119 119
APRIL-MAY117A 117A
Balloon Chimpy!
JUNE119A 119A
Floats McGoats! That’s it!
With April-May, June leaps for it and grabs on to Floats.
119A JUNE (PRE-LAP O.S.)
Woohooo!
119B APRIL-MAY (PRE-LAP O.S.)
Wooohoo! <giggles>
June and April-May float down to safety courtesy of Floats.
JUNE19BB 19BB
Thanks, Floats McGoats.
APRIL-MAY19C 19C
Wonderland, yay!
AMUS 002                 Conformed (8/23/18)  14.
JUNE122 122
(smiles)
You really are like me.
June and April-May share a hug as Steve approaches.
STEVE123 123
(building panic)
Sorry to break up this touching family
moment, but we still have a small
issue of the Alien Dino-Chimps!
Steve motions to the Dino-Chimps, still swarming around the
ride. One harmlessly gnaws on Boomer with its plush jaws.
BOOMER124 124
<GIGGLES> Stop! It really tickles!
JUNE125 125
We’ll take care of them. C’mon,
April-May. I’m not losing you
again!
June grabs the bjorn from Boomer and races into a Sky Flinger
with April-May who <giggles>.
INT./EXT. SKYFLINGER - WONDERLAND - CONTINUOUS
June straps April-May into the bjorn so she dangles below
June as June hangs in the control rig. <UPBEAT MUSIC KICKS>
as June walks the SkyFlinger over to the Space Blaster ride,
April-May mimics her the whole way.
JUNE125A 125A
Time to wonder-ize.
April-May <giggles>.
JUNE (CONT’D)126 126
<SIGH> I wish I didn’t have to do
this.
June controls the Sky Flinger, ripping the huge METAL
LAUNCHER from the ride. June dismantles, flattens, and bends
the launcher into a solid metal fence, which she uses to trap
the Alien Dino-Chimps inside. April-May <imitates> from the
bjorn.
<CHEERS ERUPT> as June and April-May exit the Sky Flinger.126A 126A
AMUS 002                 Conformed (8/23/18)  15.
BUNKY127 127
Yeah! Nice work, June Bailey! Too
bad you had to dismantle the Space
Blaster though.
JUNE128 128
(getting an idea)
Who needs to go to space when April-
May brought a bit of space to us!
EXT. SPACE BLASTER - LATER
The gang (and April-May) are riding in a coaster car through
the moonscape backdrop of the Space Blaster ride.
BOOMER129 129
Here comes another one!
Suddenly, an Alien Dino-Chimp appears out of nowhere to
<SQUEAK ROAR> in their faces as they ride by. Everyone <YELPS
AND CHEERS>! June and April-May clap their hands.
JUNE & APRIL-MAY129A/B 129A/B
Alien Dino Chimpies!
JUNE129C 129C
(to April-May)
I thought you were just like me,
but I had no idea how much. Your
creations made this ride amazing!
Sorry I passed you off to Bunky...
who passed you off to Steve, who
passed you off to Greta, who--
well, you remember, you were there.
April-May holds up an eyeball. (That she acquired earlier).
APRIL-MAY129D 129D
I have an eyeball!
JUNE129E 129E
<giggles> That’s right. Next time
I’m babysitting, I’m not taking my
eyeballs off of you.
June smiles when she suddenly gets an <ALERT> on her phone.
JUNE (CONT’D)133 133
(to April-May)
Uh-oh, I’ve gotta get you back home!
AMUS 002                 Conformed (8/23/18)  16.
EXT. JUNE’S NEIGHBORHOOD - DAY
June runs through the PORTAL with smiling and <giggling>
April-May on her shoulders.
She then bursts through the SECRET PANEL in her backyard
fence, then races inside her house, just as we see her
Uncle’s mini-van pulling up in front.
INT. JUNE'S HOUSE - CONTINUOUS
June opens the door as her Uncle knocks, and strikes a casual
pose.
JUNE134 134
Back so soon?
She hands April-May to her Aunt and Uncle now wearing stamp-
themed T-shirts.
UNCLE135 135
Signed, sealed, and delivered!
AUNT136 136
Thank you, June. Hope she wasn’t
too much trouble.
JUNE137 137
Oh pshaw, we had nice, uneventful
day.
Just then, April-May pulls out the alien eyeball from before.
APRIL-MAY137A 137A
Alien dino chimpy!
AUNT138 138
What’s that?!
JUNE139 139
Um, just a ball! Yep. Just a
regular old ball.
UNCLE/AUNT139A 139A
Oh April-May. / You have the
craziest imagination!
June smiles innocently. Her Aunt and Uncle shrug and head off 139C 139C
with the <GIGGLING> April-May. June waves and smiles at her.
AMUS 002                 Conformed (8/23/18)  17.
We end on a CLOSE UP of the ball in April-May’s hands, as it
suddenly BLINKS. <MUSIC STING> as we...
FADE OUT.
AMUS 002                 Conformed (8/23/18)  18.